

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

CITY OF DAYTON,	:	Case No. 2015-1549
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Montgomery County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Second Appellate District
STATE OF OHIO,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Defendant-Appellee.	:	Case No. 26643
	:	

**MERIT BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
STATE OF OHIO**

BARBARA J. DOSECK (0079159)

City Attorney

JOHN C. MUSTO* (0071512)

Senior Attorney

**Counsel of Record*

City of Dayton Department of Law

101 West Third Street

Dayton, Ohio 45401

937-333-4116

937-333-3628 fax

john.musto@daytonohio.gov

Counsel for Appellant

City of Dayton

JEROME M. STROZDAS (0003263)

Law Director

City of Springfield

76 East High Street

Springfield, Ohio 45502

937-324-7351

937-328-3919 fax

jstrozdasspringfieldohio.gov

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

City of Springfield

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)

Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY* (0083284)

State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)

Chief Deputy Solicitor

HANNAH C. WILSON (0093100)

Deputy Solicitor

JORDAN S. BERMAN (0093075)

Assistant Attorney General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax

eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Appellee

State of Ohio

ADAM W. LOUKX (0062158)
Director of Law
JOSEPH V. McNAMARA* (0076829)
**Counsel of Record*
City of Toledo Law Department
One Government Center
Suite 2250
Toledo, Ohio 43604
419-245-1020
419-245-1090 fax
joe.mcnamara@toledo.oh.gov

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
City of Toledo

EVE V. BELFANCE (0046787)
Director of Law
JOHN C. REECE* (0042573)
MICHAEL J. DEFIBAUGH (0072683)
Assistant Directors of Law
**Counsel of Record*
161 South High Street, Suite 202
Akron, Ohio 44308
330-375-2030
330-375-2041 fax
jreece@akronohio.gov

STEPHEN A. FALLIS (0021568)
DiCaudo, Pitchford & Yoder
209 South Main Street
Akron, Ohio 44308
330-620-7881
safallis@yahoo.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
City of Akron

WILLA HEMMONS (0041790)
Director of Law
City of East Cleveland
14340 Euclid Avenue
East Cleveland, Ohio 44112
216-681-2393
216-681-2199 fax
whemmons@eastcleveland.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
City of East Cleveland

PHILIP K. HARTMANN (0059413)
YAZAN S. ASHRAWI* (0089565)
**Counsel of Record*
Frost Brown Todd LLC
10 West Broad Street, Suite 2300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-464-1211
614-464-1737 fax
yashrawi@fbtlaw.com

GARRY E. HUNTER (0005018)
Ohio Municipal League
175 S. Third Street, Suite 510
Columbus, Ohio 43215-7100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	5
A. The General Assembly has adopted a comprehensive scheme governing traffic on the public roads, one that regulates local authorities along with the public at large.	5
B. Dayton and other municipalities began operating traffic cameras on top of the State’s comprehensive traffic regime, and the General Assembly responded with regulations tailored to those traffic-camera systems.	9
C. Dayton challenged the Traffic Camera Act under the Home Rule Amendment, and the trial court permanently enjoined enforcement of three provisions.	12
D. The Second District Court of Appeals reversed.	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
 <u>Appellee’s Proposition of Law:</u>	
<i>Ohio’s traffic-camera provisions are general laws that displace conflicting municipal traffic-camera ordinances.....</i>	
	15
A. Dayton’s concession that its traffic-camera ordinance originates with its <i>police</i> powers, not its <i>self-government</i> powers, shows that the State remains supreme in this traffic context.	16
B. A “general law” may regulate municipalities or limit their police regulations if it applies statewide in a uniform and comprehensive manner, and has a rational connection to the State’s exercise of its own police-power choices.	19
1. Under the first and second general-law factors, state laws regulating or limiting municipal power apply comprehensively and uniformly when the laws cover all municipalities or reasonably distinguish between them.	19
2. Under the third and fourth general-law factors, laws regulating or limiting municipal powers set “police regulations” that “prescribe rules of conduct on citizens generally” whenever those laws bear some plausible connection to other state laws exercising the State’s police power.....	22

a.	The third and fourth general-law factors require state laws to have a plausible connection to the State’s police power.	22
b.	The Court routinely upholds laws regulating municipalities under the third and fourth general-law factors if those laws relate to other laws that exercise the State’s police-power choices over the public.....	24
c.	This interpretation of the third and fourth general-law factors best adheres to the original meaning of the phrase “general laws.”.....	28
C.	The Traffic Camera Act’s Contested Provisions, when analyzed with the State’s comprehensive traffic regime, qualify as “general laws” because they extend to all municipalities and rationally relate to the State’s police-power choices over traffic.	30
D.	Dayton’s reading of the third and fourth general-law factors would require the Court to overrule many cases and would fundamentally change the relationship between the State and its municipalities.	34
1.	Dayton wrongly takes a provision-by-provision approach to the home-rule analysis in conflict with many precedents from this Court.....	34
2.	Dayton mistakenly makes policy arguments against the Contested Provisions that are more suited for the General Assembly than for the Court.	38
	CONCLUSION.....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Fin. Servs. Ass’n v. City of Cleveland</i> , 112 Ohio St. 3d 170, 2006-Ohio-6043.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 116 Ohio St. 3d 468, 2007-Ohio-6948.....	38
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012).....	44
<i>Barnes v. Univ. Hosps. of Cleveland</i> , 119 Ohio St. 3d 173, 2008-Ohio-3344.....	43
<i>Bronson v. Oberlin</i> , 41 Ohio St. 476 (1885).....	29, 30
<i>Cincinnati St. Ry. Co. v. Horstman</i> , 72 Ohio St. 93 (1905).....	29
<i>Cincinnati, Wilmington Zanesville R.R. Co. v. Comm’rs of Clinton Cnty.</i> , 1 Ohio St. 77 (1852).....	39
<i>City of Bowling Green v. McNamara</i> , 132 Ohio App. 3d 240 (6th Dist. 1999).....	33
<i>City of Canton v. State</i> , 95 Ohio St. 3d 149, 2002-Ohio-2005.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Canton v. Whitman</i> , 44 Ohio St. 2d 62 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Ilg</i> , 141 Ohio St. 3d 22, 2014-Ohio-4258.....	44
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	28
<i>City of Cleveland Heights v. Woodle</i> , 176 Ohio St. 113 (1964).....	32
<i>City of Cleveland v. State</i> , 128 Ohio St. 3d 135, 2010-Ohio-6318.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleveland v. State</i> , 138 Ohio St. 3d 232, 2014-Ohio-86.....	20, 24, 28

<i>City of Clinton v. Cedar Rapids & Mo. River R.R. Co.</i> , 24 Iowa 455 (1868).....	17
<i>City of Dayton v. Adams</i> , 9 Ohio St. 2d 89 (1967).....	3, 34, 37
<i>City of Westlake v. Mascot Petroleum Co.</i> , 61 Ohio St. 3d 161 (1991)	39
<i>City of Youngstown v. Evans</i> , 121 Ohio St. 342 (1929).....	23, 24, 27
<i>Clermont Envtl. Reclamation Co. v. Wiederhold</i> , 2 Ohio St. 3d 44 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cleveland Tel. Co. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 98 Ohio St. 358 (1918).....	5, 17, 40
<i>Costello v. Vill. of Wyoming</i> , 49 Ohio St. 202 (1892).....	29
<i>Darby v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 2014-Ohio-2426 (1st Dist.).....	33
<i>Fankhauser v. City of Mansfield</i> , 19 Ohio St. 2d 102 (1969)	18
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810).....	39
<i>Garcia v. Siffrin Residential Ass’n</i> , 63 Ohio St. 2d 259 (1980)	28, 39
<i>In re Complaint of Reynoldsburg</i> , 134 Ohio St. 3d 29, 2012-Ohio-5270.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Decertification of Eastlake</i> , 66 Ohio St. 2d 363 (1981)	19, 26
<i>In re Disqualification of Ruehlman</i> , 136 Ohio St. 3d 1217, 2013-Ohio-2717.....	1
<i>Jodka v. City of Cleveland</i> , 2014-Ohio-208 (8th Dist.)	10
<i>Marich v. Bob Bennett Constr. Co.</i> , 116 Ohio St. 3d 553, 2008-Ohio-92.....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Mendenhall v. City of Akron</i> , 117 Ohio St. 3d 33, 2008-Ohio-270.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morris v. Roseman</i> , 162 Ohio St. 447 (1954).....	17
<i>Ne. Ohio Patrolmen’s Benevolence Ass’n v. City of Parma</i> , 61 Ohio St. 2d 375 (1980)	17
<i>Niehaus v. State ex rel. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist.</i> , 111 Ohio St. 47 (1924).....	18, 26, 27, 32
<i>Ohio Ass’n of Private Detective Agencies, Inc. v. City of N. Olmsted</i> , 65 Ohio St. 3d 242 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohioans for Concealed Carry, Inc. v. Clyde</i> , 120 Ohio St. 3d 96, 2008-Ohio-4605.....	20, 24, 30
<i>Pickaway Cnty. Skilled Gaming, L.L.C. v. Cordray</i> , 127 Ohio St. 3d 104, 2010-Ohio-4908.....	41
<i>Schneiderman v. Sesanstein</i> , 121 Ohio St. 80 (1929).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Cincinnati Gaslight & Coke Co.</i> , 18 Ohio St. 262 (1868).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Att’y General v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 20 Ohio St. 18 (1870).....	30
<i>State ex rel. Att’y General v. Hawkins</i> , 44 Ohio St. 98 (1886).....	29
<i>State ex rel. Brickell v. Frank</i> , 129 Ohio St. 604 (1935).....	18
<i>State ex rel. City of Bedford v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 62 Ohio St. 3d 17 (1991)	16
<i>State ex rel. City of Toledo v. Lucas Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 95 Ohio St. 3d 73 (2002)	16
<i>State ex rel. Ebersole v. Delaware Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 140 Ohio St. 3d 487, 2014-Ohio-4077.....	16
<i>State ex. rel. McElroy v. City of Akron</i> , 173 Ohio St. 189 (1962).....	18

<i>State ex rel. Morrison v. Beck Energy Corp.</i> , 143 Ohio St. 3d 271, 2015-Ohio-485.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Civil Ser. Emps. Ass’n v. State</i> , __ Ohio St. 3d __, 2016-Ohio-478	38, 44
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Congress of Parents & Teachers v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 111 Ohio St. 3d 568, 2006-Ohio-5512.....	38
<i>State ex rel. Ziegler v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 67 Ohio St. 3d 588 (1993)	17
<i>State v. Blankenship</i> , 145 Ohio St. 3d 221, 2015-Ohio-4624.....	38
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 99 Ohio St. 3d 323, 2003-Ohio-3931.....	4, 34
<i>State v. Heins</i> , 72 Ohio St. 3d 504 (1995)	41
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 68 Ohio St. 3d 283 (1994)	6
<i>Toledo City School Bd. of Educ. v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , __ Ohio St. 3d __, 2016-Ohio-2806	29
<i>Tolliver v. City of Newark</i> , 145 Ohio St. 517 (1945).....	18
<i>Vill. of Beachwood v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 167 Ohio St. 369 (1958).....	16
<i>Village of Linndale v. State</i> , 85 Ohio St. 3d 52 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Village of West Jefferson v. Robinson</i> , 1 Ohio St. 2d 113 (1965)	23, 24, 27
<i>Walker v. City of Toledo</i> , 143 Ohio St. 3d 420, 2014-Ohio-5461.....	11
<i>Walker v. City of Toledo</i> , 2013-Ohio-2809 (6th Dist.)	10
<i>Winwood v. City of Dayton</i> , 37 Ohio St. 3d 282 (1988)	3, 33

<i>Wymyslo v. Bartec, Inc.</i> , 132 Ohio St. 3d 167, 2012-Ohio-2187.....	22
--	----

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

23 C.F.R. § 655.603(b)	6
23 U.S.C. § 109(d)	6
Dayton Ord. § 70.121(A)(2)	9
Dayton Ord. § 70.121(D)	9
Dayton Ord. § 70.121(E)-(F)	9
Ohio Const. art. II, § 1	38
Ohio Const. art. II, § 26	20
Ohio Const. art. IV, § 1	39
Ohio Const. art. XVIII, § 2	17, 30
Ohio Const. art. XVIII, § 3	2, 15, 16
Ohio Gen. Code 12608	25
Ohio Gen. Code 3628 (1910).....	23
Ohio Gen. Code 3672-73 (1910)	23
119 Ohio Laws 766 (1941)	6
Ohio R. Evid. 702	44
Ohio R. Evid. 802	44
Ohio R. Evid. 803	44
R.C. 1.63	26
R.C. 9.68	25, 26
R.C. 715.64-.65	23
R.C. 723.01	7
R.C. 1901.20	11
R.C. 2744.01(H).....	7

R.C. 2744.02(B)(3)	7
R.C. 2935.18	8
R.C. 2935.26(A).....	8, 34
R.C. 2935.031	8
R.C. 3937.411	12
R.C. 4511.01(QQ).....	6
R.C. 4511.07(B).....	43
R.C. 4511.09	6
R.C. 4511.10	7
R.C. 4511.11	
R.C. 4511.11(A).....	7, 33
R.C. 4511.11(D).....	7, 33
R.C. 4511.11(F)	7, 33
R.C. 4511.12	8, 32
R.C. 4511.12(B).....	31
R.C. 4511.13	7
R.C. 4511.13(C).....	3
R.C. 4511.13(C)(1)(a).....	31, 32
R.C. 4511.14	7
R.C. 4511.19-.194.....	8
R.C. 4511.20-.201	8
R.C. 4511.21	
R.C. 4511.21(A).....	3, 31, 32
R.C. 4511.21(B)(7)	8
R.C. 4511.21(B)(14)	8
R.C. 4511.21(I)(1).....	43
R.C. 4511.21(I)(2).....	43
R.C. 4511.21(I)-(J), (P).....	32
R.C. 4511.25	8
R.C. 4511.27-.31	8
R.C. 4511.34	8

R.C. 4511.36	8
R.C. 4511.41-.48	8
R.C. 4511.093	32
R.C. 4511.093(A).....	11
R.C. 4511.093(B).....	13, 42
R.C. 4511.093(B)(1)	1, 11
R.C. 4511.094	
R.C. 4511.094(A)(1)-(2).....	11
R.C. 4511.094(B)(1) (2009).....	10
R.C. 4511.094(C) (2009)	10
R.C. 4511.095	13, 32
R.C. 4511.095(A).....	43
R.C. 4511.095(A)(1).....	1, 11
R.C. 4511.095(A)(2).....	1, 11
R.C. 4511.096(A).....	11
R.C. 4511.096(D).....	11
R.C. 4511.097(B)-(C)	12
R.C. 4511.098	12
R.C. 4511.099	
R.C. 4511.099(A)(3).....	12
R.C. 4511.099(A)(4).....	12
R.C. 4511.099(C).....	12
R.C. 4511.099(C)(2)	12
R.C. 4511.099(G).....	12
R.C. 4511.204	8
R.C. 4511.0910	12
R.C. 4511.0911	
R.C. 4511.0911(A).....	11
R.C. 4511.0911(B)(1)	11
R.C. 4511.0912	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 4511.0915(A)-(B).....	14
R.C. 4511.99	8
R.C. 4513.34	32, 33

R.C. 4549.13	8, 34
R.C. 4549.14	8, 34
R.C. 4549.15	8, 34
R.C. 4549.16	8, 34
R.C. 5577.05	32
R.C. 5747.502(B)-(C)	14

Other Authorities

1 John Bouvier, <i>Bouvier’s Law Dictionary</i> (Francis Rawle ed., Boston Book Co. 1897).....	29
2 <i>Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Ohio</i> (1913).....	16
Am. Sub. S.B. 342	1, 10
1 Benjamin W. Pope, <i>Legal Definitions</i> (1919).....	29
H. Gene Hawkins, Jr, <i>Evolution of the MUTCD: Early Editions of the MUTCD</i> , ITE Journal, Aug. 1992.....	5
H. Gene Hawkins, Jr., <i>Evolution of the MUTCD: Early Standards for Traffic Control Devices</i> , ITE Journal, July 1992.....	5
Henry Campbell Black, <i>A Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910).....	29
Jeremy Pelzer, <i>Parma’s Traffic Cameras Might Survive Even If Effective Statewide Ban Passes</i> , Cleveland Plain Dealer (Nov. 20, 2014)	42
John Horton, <i>Cleveland Traffic Camera Ticket Delivers Quite A Story</i> , Cleveland Plain Dealer (Feb. 6, 2012).....	42
Kimball Perry, <i>New Traffic Camera Law Requires A Cop, Too</i> , Cincinnati Enquirer (March 20, 2015)	42
<i>Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and Highways</i> (Aug. 1948).....	6
Office of the Majority Leader, U.S. House of Representatives, <i>The Red Light Running Crisis: Is it Intentional</i> (May 2001)	10
Ohio Dep’t of Transp., Office of Traffic Eng’g, <i>Ohio Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices</i> (Jan. 13, 2012)	<i>passim</i>

Sub. H.B. 30 (127th G.A. 2008)9

U.S. Dep't of Transp., Fed. Highway Admin., *The Evolution of MUTCD* (Oct. 20,
2015)5
